The first section presents and analyzes the demographic data obtained from the respondents using a simple percentage for the analysis of the questionnaire. The second section examines the response relating to the subject matter. The total number of respondents was three hundred and eight (308).
[bookmark: _Toc82084136]4.2 DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS
To allow easy understanding, the data is presented in tables and using frequency percentages.
[bookmark: _Toc82084137][bookmark: _Hlk81201383]4.2.1 Demographic Data of the Respondents
Evidence given in table 4.1 shows that on respondents' gender, 156 (50.6%) are female while 152 (49.4%) are male.

[...]

The research method for this study is a survey and the research instrument for data collection is a questionnaire. The result of these questionnaires was carefully analyzed and presented and important information was extracted from the respondent's view. From the data analysis, the outcome is positive. 
The online survey questionnaires are distributed among three hundred and eight (308) students of Mountain Top University, the findings revealed that a larger percentage have a positive perception towards online lectures despite the challenges being faced.

[bookmark: _Toc82084142]5.2 Conclusion
This study has helped to prove the power of technology in education, how effective it is, how captivating, informative, and helping to target audience.